## RESOLUTION NO. 2025-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (IGA) BETWEEN THE CITY OF BRIGHTON AND THE TOWN OF LOCHBUIE FOR THE BRIGHTON RECREATION CENTER PASS PROGRAM FOR LOCHBUIE RESIDENTS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE SAID IGA ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO UNDERTAKE SUCH TASKS AND EXECUTE SUCH DOCUMENTS AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT SAID IGA ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Brighton, Colorado ("City") and the Town of Lochbuie ("Town") recognize the importance of municipal recreation centers in supporting the physical, mental, and social well-being of their residents; and

WHEREAS, the Town does not have its own recreation center and many of its residents frequent the Brighton Recreation Center, which serves the residents of both the City and the Town, as well as other visitors; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to offer City-resident rates for the Brighton Recreation Center to residents of the Town in accordance with the provisions of that certain Intergovernmental Agreement Brighton Recreation Pass Program for Lochbuie Residents, as presented at this meeting; and

WHEREAS, City Council finds and determines that the terms of the IGA are reasonable, that this IGA exemplifies the spirit of cooperation between the City and the Town, and that it is in the best interests of the residents of Brighton that the IGA be approved; and

WHEREAS, Section 18(2)(a) of Article XIV of the Colorado Constitution and Sections 29-1-201, et seq. of the Colorado Revised Statutes authorize and encourage local governmental entities to cooperate by cooperating and contracting with one another for their mutual benefit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The IGA between the City and the Town is hereby approved.
- Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute said IGA on behalf of the City.
- <u>Section 3</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to undertake such tasks and execute such documents as may be required to implement said IGA on behalf of the City.
  - <u>Section 4</u>. This Resolution is effective as of the date of its adoption.

RESOLVED this 21st day of January 2025

## GREGORY MILLS, Mayor ATTEST: NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM:

YASMINA GIBBONS, Deputy City Attorney

CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO